BANK OF JAMAICA | FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT | 2019

NHT; Int refers to the weighted average lending

rate for DTIs; Rem refers to the net inflow of

remittances; X refers to the other control variables

including GDP.

The results from the model showed that interest

rate, net remittance inflows and the stock of

household debt were the most significant

contributor to household sector vulnerability.4

Debt sustainability measures were shocked based

on historical sharp movements in interest rates, net

remittance inflows and household sector debt

stock. Additionally, an array of shocks were used

ranging from low to high in order to gauge the

sensitivity of the household sector to changing risk

factors (see Table 1). Furthermore, threshold values

were established for each vulnerability measure

based on a 3 standard deviation fallout in its

current level. Using this methodology, the

threshold for the DSR was 8.6 per cent; for HNFP

to GDP, the threshold was 24.1 per cent; and for

Debt to Income, the threshold was 64.8 per cent.

Table 1 Stress scenarios

 Interest rate Remittances Household

Debt

Reference

point

+500 bps -11.4% +17.7%

Low +300 bps -10% +10%

Medium +400 bps -12% +15%

High +600 bps -15% +20%

4 See Tijani, A., “Determinants of Household Sector Vulnerability in

Jamaica:

Findings

The stress tests were carried out individually at first

(see Table 2). The results indicated that the DSR is

most sensitive to shocks to the liability side of a

household’s balance sheet. This was evidenced

from the large impact on the DSR from shocks to

the interest rate and debt level. In particular, a high

interest rate shock of 600 bps would cause the DSR

to breach its 3 standard deviation threshold of 8.6

per cent. Comparatively, a shock to the income